



The Supreme Court of Mauritius  
LEGISLATIONS

## Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2008

**GN No. 273 of 2008**

### THE SOCIAL AID ACT

#### Regulations made by the Minister under Section 11 of the Social Aid Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the **Social Aid (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2008**.
2. In these regulations -  
  
"principal regulations" means the Social Aid Regulations 1984.
3. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in Part I, by deleting in respect of items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7(a), (b), (c) and (d), the figures "168", "109", "109", "196", "1,321", "1,321", "1,321", "1,321", and "2,592" and replacing them by the figures "200", "119", "119", "214", "1,440", "1,440", "1,440", "1,440" and "2,825" respectively;
  - (b) in Part II, by deleting the figure "1,147" and replacing it by the figure "1,250";
  - (c) in Part III, by deleting in respect of item 3 the figure "3,310" and replacing it by the figure "3,608";
  - (d) in Part IV by deleting in respect of items 1, 2(i) and (ii), 3(a), (b) and (c)(i) and (ii) the figures "446", "522", "880", "342", "418", "522" and "880" and replacing them by the figures "486", "569", "959", "373", "456", "569" and "959" respectively;

(e) in Part V -

(i) by deleting in respect of items 1(a), (b), and (c), 2, 3 and 4(a), (b) and (c) the figures "342", "418", "522", "522", "1647", "300", "300" and "300", and replacing them by the figures "373", "456", "569", "569", "1795", "327", "327" and "327" respectively;

(f) in Part VI, by deleting in respect of items 1, 2, 3(a), (b), (c)(i) and (ii), 4, 5 and 9 the figures "880", "880", "342", "418", "522", "880", "522", "663" and "3310" and replacing them by the figures "959", "959", "373", "456", "569", "959", "569", "723" and "3608" respectively;

(g) in Part VII, by deleting the figure "788" and replacing it by the figure "859";

(h) in Part IX, by deleting the figure "1,522" and replacing it by the figure "1,659";

(i) in Part X, by deleting the figure "2,283" and replacing it by the figure "2,488";

(j) in Part XI, by deleting the figure "400" and replacing it by the figure "436".

4. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 July 2008.

Made by the Minister on 8 December 2008.

**Related documents:**

[SOCIAL AID ACT 1983 - UPDATED](#) (Act 2/1983)

[SOCIAL AID \(AMENDMENT No. 2\) ACT 1983](#) (Act No. 27 of 1983)

[SOCIAL AID ACT 1983](#) (Act No. 2 of 1983)

[Social Aid Regulations 1984 - UPDATED](#) (GN 48/1984)

[Social Aid \(Amendment No. 2\) Regulations 2009](#) (GN No.